
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2018

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR LEADER 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD IN LEADER'S OFFICE, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 3.30 PM, ON THURSDAY, 
8TH NOVEMBER, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30TH OCTOBER 2018. 

3 - 4

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND &  WELSH CHURCH FUND 

5 - 28

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION.
FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER MAY 
CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS IT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007.

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND 29 - 54

Note:- The  press and public are not be entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record 
will be published normally within 3 working days.



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER

TUESDAY, 30 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Leader's Office, County Hall, Carmarthen: 9.30 am - 10.00 am

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interests.

2. DECISION RECORD - 11TH OCTOBER 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 11th October, 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

3. CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND
Following the recent widespread flooding across the county as a result of Storm 
Callum which had affected approximately 120 businesses and disrupted business 
activity the Executive Board Member considered a report on the proposed 
establishment of a £200k Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund, funding 
for which had been identified within the Council’s capital programme, to assist 
private & third sector enterprises to recover from flooding damage.

RESOLVED to approve the provisional allocation of £200k, eligibility criteria, 
forms and proposed procedures for the establishment and delivery of a 
Business Flood Relief Fund.

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.

5. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND: 
CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered applications for assistance from the 
Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund. 

RESOLVED that the following applications for applications for assistance 
from the Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund be approved subject 
to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant                                                                         Award

Babs Takeaway, Pontweli                                                 £3059.10 
Tregroes Waffles, Pontweli                                                          £4728.50 
Half Moon Inn, Pontweli                                                    £4569.91 
Swaines Commercial, Pontweli                                         £597.96 
White Water Consultancy, Bronwydd                                £4972.02

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 4



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER

16/11/2018

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for 
the Leader

Financial Assistance from the following grant funds: 
Targeted Finance Fund &  Welsh Church Fund                                       

Recommendations / key decisions required:

Welsh Church Fund – Annex 1
5 Applications – Total Value = £15,831.25

Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 2
1 Application – Total Value = £20,000.00

Total Number of Applications -   6       Total Value = £35,831.25

Reasons: 

Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire

Directorate
Name of Head of Service:
Helen L Morgan

Report Author:
Caroline Owen

Designations:
Development Manager Regen 
& Policy

Bureau Officer

Tel: 01267 242367
HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk

Tel: 01269 590216
CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 

LEADER
16th November 2018

Financial Assistance from the following grant funds: 
Targeted Finance Fund  & Welsh Church Fund                                           

To approve the following:

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

Welsh Church Fund – Annex 1
5 Applications – Total Vale = £15,831.25

Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 2
1 Application – Total Value = £20,000.00

Total Number of Applications -   6       Total Value = £35,831.25

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES

Page 7



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed:  Helen L Morgan                              Development Manager Regeneration & Policy
                          

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE  NONE NONE 

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: Helen L Morgan                              Development Manager Regeneration & Policy

1.Local Member(s)  As per individual reports
2.Community / Town Council   As per individual reports
3.Rele
[...]
an travelling significant distances to use comparative 
facilities in other areas of Carmarthenshire and Swansea.

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education - 40
 Number of individuals into volunteering - 70
 Number of individuals into employment 
 Number of community groups assisted - 5
 Number of social enterprises created
 Number of social enterprises supported
 Number of full time jobs created - 1
 Number of jobs safeguarded - 2
 Public and private leverage funding - £157,850.00

Recommendation Award - £20,000.00
Subject to 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30TH OCTOBER 2018.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND &  WELSH CHURCH FUND
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER

THURSDAY, 8 November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
M. Bull, Economic Development Area Manager
C. Owen, Community Regeneration Assistant
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Leader's Office, County Hall, Carmarthen - County Hall, Carmarthen - 3.30  - 4.00 pm

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
E. Dole 3 – Financial 

Assistance from the 
following grant funds: 
Targeted Finance Fund 
& Welsh Church Fund - 
Caersalem 
Independent Chapel

Part Time Minister at 
the Chapel

E.Dole 3 – Financial 
Assistance from the 
following grant funds: 
Targeted Finance Fund 
& Welsh Church Fund – 
Pontyberem 
Community Council

Grandchildren attend 
Pontyberem School

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 30TH OCTOBER 2018.

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 30th October, 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND &  WELSH CHURCH FUND

(NOTE: Councillor E. Dole had earlier declared an interest in the application 
submitted by Caersalem Independent Chapel for financial assistance from the 
Welsh Church Fund and in the application submitted by the Pontyberem 
Community Council for financial assistance from the Targeted Finance Fund)

RESOLVED 

3.1    that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh Church 
Fund and Targeted Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:



Applicant Award
Carmarthen and District Youth Opera £3,000.00
St Clears RFC £3,000.00
Cyfle Building Skills Ltd £7,500.00
Matthew Davies £150.00 

3.2      that the applications submitted by Caersalem Independent Chapel and 
Pontyberem Community Council be referred to the Executive Board 
for determination. 

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION.

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered applications for assistance from the 
Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund. 

RESOLVED that the following applications for applications for assistance 
from the Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund be approved subject 
to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant Award
Cresselly Arms – Pontargothi £4670.00
Majka Polish Shop, Llanybydder £1135.49
Swains Commercial (part 2)- LLanybydder £2562.52
Argoed Meadow Caravan Site – Cenarth £4184.47
Eryl Jones Accountant – Llanybydder £1714.66



__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


